
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION
Address: 2399 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 220. Sacramento, CA 95833-4231

Phone: (916) 263-0700 • FAX: (916) 263-0452

Memorandum

Date: October 28, 2009

To: Dean Shelton, Chairman
Stephanie Shimazu, Commissioner
Alexandra Vuksich, Commissioner

Via: ~ri A. Ciau, Executive Director

From/fiJ.iChaPd Ross, Deputy Director
~PlianceDivision

Re: Gaming Device License Draw NO.9 Results

We have concluded the October 5, 2009 Gaming Device License Draw by issuing 1,878
licenses to ten Tribes and receiving $2,347,500.00 in prepayment license fees. Twelve Tribes
applied for this draw. (See Table below for participating Tribes). The licenses added by this
draw increases the total gaming device licenses to 34,029 and the total authorized gaming
devices to 63,835 for all Tribes. The additional license fees to the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund
for these 1,878 licenses, pursuant to Compact section 4.3.2.2(a)(2), will increase by
$5,246,100.00 annually once the prepayment fees have been exhausted.

Two Tribes, La Jolla Band of Luiseno Mission Indians and Big Sandy Rancheria, withdrew their
application. La Jolla Band of Luiseno Mission Indians withdrew their application by presentation
at the October 5, 2009 Commission meeting. Big Sandy Rancheria withdrew their application
by letter dated October 12, 2009.

Two other Tribes revised their original application. Paskenta revised their application from 226
licenses to 27 licenses by FAX dated October 1, 2009 and by presentation at the Commission
meeting. Middletown Rancheria submitted an October 8,2009 letter revising their application
from 100 licenses to 80 licenses.

Six Tribes, Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians, Paskenta
Band ofNomlaki Indians, Picayune Rancheria, Rincon Band of San Luiseno Mission Indians,
and San Pasqual Band of Diegueno Mission Indians paid their prepayment license fees on
October 5, 2009 and were issued license certificates on this date.

The other six Tribes were notified in an October 6, 2009 letter sent by certified mail to submit
their prepayment fees by October 12, 2009. Blue Lake Rancheria, Middletown Rancheria,
Mooretown Rancheria, and Tuolumne Band submitted their prepayments fees by the deadline.

The Gaming Device Licenses were issued according to the date of the prepayment receipt. The
Tribes have twelve months from the date of issuance to place the gaming devices authorized
into commercial operation pursuant to Tribal-State Gaming Compact section 4.3.2.2(e).

1



All ten Tribes personally received or were mailed their Gaming Device License certificate. A
contingency paragraph was added to the certificate due to the appeal of the Cachil Dehe Band
of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. State of California court order and
judgment.

The table below summarizes the results of the Draw.

cc: Joginder Dhillon, Chief Counsel

2



Results of Gaming Device License Draw #9
October 5, 2009

Authorized Licenses Authorized Licenses Annual Increase in Annual
Devices Issued Licenses Devices Issued License Fees License Fees License Fees
Prior to Prior to Issued After After Date of Prior to as a Result of After

Tribe Draw #9 Draw #9 Draw #9 Draw #9 Draw #9 Issue Prepayments1 Draw #9 Draw #9 Draw #9
1. Biq Sandy Rancheria 350 0 0 350 0 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Blue Lake Rancheria 763 413 40 803 453 10/12/2009 50,000.00 56,700.00 36,000.00 92,700.00
3. Cabazon Band of 1,956 1215 44 2,000 1259 . 10/5/2009 55,000.00 1,266,750.00 107,400.00 1,3(4,150.00

Mission Indians
4. Cachil Dehe Band of 846 323 427 1273 750 10/5/2009 533,750.00 0.00 360,000.00 360,000.00

Wintun Indians
5. La Jolla Band of 350 0 0 350 0 N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Luiseno Mission .
Indians

6. Middletown 620 270 80 700 350 10/7/2009 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rancheria of Pomo
Indians

7. Mooretown Rancheria 1,100 600 45 1,145 645 10/8/2009 56,250.00 225,000.00 40,500.00 265,500.00
8. Paskenta Band of 773 423 27 800 450 10/5/2009 33,750.00 65,700.00 24,300.00 90,000.00

Nomlaki Indians
9. Picayune Rancheria 1,800 1450 200 2,000 1650 10/5/2009 250,000.00 2,205,000.00 870,000.00 3,075,000.00

of the Chukchansi
Indians

10. Rincon Band of San 1,600 1250 400 2,000 1650 10/5/2009 500,000.00 1,335,000:00 1,740,000.00 3,075,000.00
Luiseno Mission
Indians

11. San Pasqual Band of 1,572 1222 428 2,000 1650 10/5/2009 535,000.00 1,280,400.00 1,794,600.00 3,075,000.00
Diegueno Mission
Indians

12. Tuolumne Band of 1,013 663 187 1,200 850 10/12/2009 233,750.00 281,700.00 273,300.00 555,000.00
Me-Wuk Indians
Total 12,743 .7,829 1,878 14,621 9,707 $2,347,500.00 $6,716,250.00 $5,246,100.00 $11,962,350.00

1. Prepayments will offset the annual license fees received until exhausted.

3



Table 3
Amortization of RSTF License Fee Prepayments

Prepayment Fees Annual RSTF Revenue After Amortizing Prepayment Credits

Applicant Tribes 1
Prepayment Fees Prepayment Fees Total Prepayment

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
Before Received on Fees as of

October 5, 2009 October 5, 2009 FY 2009110
2009110 2010111 2011112 2012113 2013114 2014115 2015116

1 Cabazon Band of Mission Indians $ 55,000.00 $ 55,000.00 $975,612.50 $1,374,150.00 $1,374,150.00 $1,374,150.00 $1,374,150.00 $1,374,150.00 $1,374,150.00

2 Big Sandy Rancheria of Mono Indians $ - $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
---_._-.

3 Colusa Indian Community $ 403,750.00 $ 533,750.00 $ 937,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,500.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00
-

4 San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians $ 535,000.00 $ 535,000.00 $1,771,250.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00
--.

5 Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 $1,806,250.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00

6 La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians $ - $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Blue Lake Rancheria $ 396,225.29 $ 50,000.00 $ 446,225.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,799.71 $92,700.00

8 Middletown Rancheria $ 337,500.00 $ 100,000.00 $ 437,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Mooretown Rancheria $ 56,250.00 $ 56,250.00 $142,875.00 $265,500.00 $265,500.00 $265,500.00 $265,500.00 $265,500.00 $265,500.00
.

10 Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians $ 187,470.00 $ 33,750.00 $ 221,220.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,280.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
--

11 Picayune Rancheria $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $2,056,250.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00 $3,075,000.00

12 Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk Indians $ 233,750.00 $ 233,750.00 $182,500.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00 $555,000.00

TOTAL $ 1,324,945.29 $ 2,347,500.00 $ 3,672,445.29 $6,934,737.50 $11,419,650.00 $11,498,430.00 $11,869,650.00 $11,869,650.00 $11,956,449.71 $11,962,350.00

1. Big Sandy Rancheria of Mono Indians and La Jolla Band of Luiseno Indians withdrew their application.

2. Prepayment fees received of $1,250 per device are credited against the annual license fees due until exhausted. Middletown is at
700 devices, therefore, it is not required to pay license fees.

3. The table above assumes the Tribes obtain no additional licenses during the period covered.


